

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE ELECTRONIC BOOKS ANTITRUST
LITIGATION

No. 11-md-02293 (DLC)
ECF Case

This Document Relates to:

ALL ACTIONS

CLASS ACTION

**CLASS PLAINTIFFS' REPLY
IN SUPPORT OF MOTION FOR CLASS CERTIFICATION**

**SUBMITTED UNDER SEAL
Pursuant to Protective Order**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. ARGUMENT2

 A. Apple Distorts the Holdings in *Comcast* and *Dukes* to Artificially
 Raise the Bar to Class Certification Beyond Reach.....2

 1. Comcast Did Not Hold that a Defendant May Defeat Class
 Certification by Hypothesizing that Most – But Not All –
 Class Members Were Injured.....3

 2. Econometric Analysis Based on Averaged and Aggregated
 Data Is an Indispensable Tool, Not Impermissible “Trial-
 By-Formula”7

 B. Price-Fixing Conspirators Are Not Entitled to Offset Other
 Purchases Against Supracompetitive Overcharges.....10

 C. Apple Offers Experts in “Reality Distortion Field” to Criticize Dr.
 Noll11

 D. Ascertainability, Manageability and Adequacy Requirements Are
 Satisfied.....14

III. CONCLUSION.....15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Allen v. Dairy Farmers of Am.,
2012 WL 5844871 (D. Vt. Nov. 19, 2012).....11

Butler v. Sears, Roebuck & Co.,
727 F.3d 796 (7th Cir. 2013)4, 9, 5

Butto v. Collecto Inc.,
290 F.R.D. 372 (E.D.N.Y. 2013).....3

Carrera v. Bayer Corp.,
727 F.3d 300 (3d Cir. 2013).....13

Chamberlan v. Ford Motor Co.,
402 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2005)14

Coleman v. Gen. Motors Acceptance Corp.,
220 F.R.D. 64 (M.D. Tenn. 2004)15

Comcast Corp. v. Behrend,
U.S., 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)..... *passim*

Daniel v. Am. Bd. of Emer. Med.,
269 F. Supp. 2d 159 (W.D.N.Y. 2003).....4, 14

Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharms.,
509 U.S. 579 (1993).....1, 10, 11

DG ex rel. Stricklin v. Devaughn,
594 F.3d 1188 (10th Cir. 2010)4

Ellis v. Costco Wholesale Corp.,
285 F.R.D. 492 (N.D. Cal. 2012).....8

Feder v. Elec. Data Sys. Corp.,
429 F.3d 125 (5th Cir. 2005)14

Feinstein v. Firestone Tire & Rubber Co.,
535 F. Supp. 595 (S.D.N.Y. 1982)15

Freeland v. AT&T Corp.,
238 F.R.D. 130 (S.D.N.Y. 2006)10

Friedman v. Dollar Thrifty Auto. Group, Inc.,
2013 WL 5448078 (D. Colo. Sept. 27, 2013).....5

Gomez v. Tyson Foods, Inc.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 141750 (D. Neb. Oct. 1, 2013)4, 9

Gooch v. Life Inv. Ins. Co. of Am.,
672 F.3d 402 (6th Cir. 2012)15

Gunnells v. Healthplan Servs., Inc.,
348 F.3d 417 (4th Cir. 2003)15

Hanover Shoe, Inc. v. United Shoe Mach. Corp.,
392 U.S. 481 (1968).....10, 11

Hickory Secs. Ltd. v. Repub. of Arg.,
493 F. Appx. 156 (2d Cir. 2012).....8

In re Amaranth Natural Gas,
269 F.R.D. 366 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)4, 5

In re Auction Houses Antitrust Litig.,
193 F.R.D. 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)4

In re Blood Reagents Antitrust Litig.,
283 F.R.D. 222 (E.D. Pa. 2012).....9, 10

In re Cardizem CD Antitrust Litig.,
200 F.R.D. 297 (E.D. Mich. 2001)4

In re Cathode Ray Tube (CRT) Antitrust Litig.,
2013 WL 5391159 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 19, 2013)4, 5

In re Chocolate Confectionary Antitrust Litig.,
289 F.R.D. 200 (M.D. Pa. 2012).....4, 9

In re Currency Conversion Fee Antitrust Litig.,
264 F.R.D. 100 (S.D.N.Y. 2010)4

In re High-Tech. Emp. Antitrust Litig.,
2013 WL 5770992 (N.D. Cal. Oct. 24, 2013).....8, 9

In re K-Dur Antitrust Litig.,
2008 WL 2699390 (D.N.J. Apr. 14, 2008)4

In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.,
209 F.R.D. 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)15

In re N.W. Airlines Corp. Antitrust Litig.,
208 F.R.D. 174 (E.D. Mich. 2002)4

In re NASDAQ Market-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
169 F.R.D. 493 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)4

In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.,
2013 WL 6019287 (D. Mass. Nov. 14, 2013)3, 5, 6

In re Nexium (Esomeprazole) Antitrust Litig.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173353 (D. Mass. Dec. 11, 2013).....3, 7, 8

In re Pharm. Indus. Average Wholesale Price Litig.,
582 F.3d 156 (1st Cir. 2009).....8

In re Plastics Additives Antitrust Litig.,
2006 WL 6172033 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20, 2006).....14

In re Rail Freight Fuel Surcharge Antitrust Litigation.,
725 F.3d 244 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....4, 5, 6

In re Relafen Antitrust Litig.,
346 F. Supp. 2d 349 (D. Mass. 2004)11

In re Rubber Chems. Antitrust Litig.,
232 F.R.D. 346 (N.D. Cal. 2005).....4

In re Titanium Dioxide Antitrust Litig.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 62394 (D.Md. May 1, 2013).....9

In re Univ. Serv. Fund Tel. Billing Practices Litig.,
219 F.R.D. 661 (D. Kan. 2004).....15

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
2013 WL 2097346 (D. Kan. May 15, 2013).....5

In re Urethane Antitrust Litig.,
2013 WL 3879264 (D. Kan. July 26, 2013)8

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
279 F.R.D. 90 (E.D.N.Y. 2012).....15

In re Whirlpool Corp. Front-Loading Washer Prods. Liab. Litig.,
722 F.3d 838 (6th Cir. 2013)3

Kohen v. Pac. Inv. Mgmt. Co. LLC,
571 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2009)4, 5, 6

L.A. Mem. Coliseum Comm’n v. Nat’l Football League,
791 F.2d 1356 (9th Cir. 1986)10

Loeb Indus. v. Sumitomo Corp.,
306 F.3d 469 (7th Cir. 2002)8

McManus v. Sturm Foods, Inc.,
292 F.R.D. 606 (S.D. Ill. 2013)5

Meijer, Inc. v. Warner Chilcott Holdings Co. III, Ltd.,
246 F.R.D. 293 (D.D.C. 2007).....4

Messner v. Northshore Univ. HealthSystem,
669 F.3d 802 (7th Cir. 2012)4, 5, 6

Mims v. Stewart Title Guar. Co.,
590 F.3d 298 (5th Cir. 2009)4

Minpeco, S.A. v. Conticommodity Servs., Inc.,
676 F. Supp. 486 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)10

Parko v. Shell Oil Co.,
2013 WL 4721382 (S.D. Ill. Sept. 3, 2013).....5

Phillips v. Asset Acceptance, LLC,
2013 WL 1568092 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 12, 2013)5

Ross v. RBS Citizens, N.A.,
667 F.3d 900 (7th Cir. 2012)14

Shepherd v. ASI, Ltd.,
2013 WL 6058887 (S.D. Ind. Nov. 18, 2013)5

Terrill v. Electrolux Home Prods., Inc.,
2013 WL 5603873 (S.D. Ga. Oct. 11, 2013)5

The Standard Fire Ins. Co. v. Knowles,
U.S., 133 S. Ct. 1345 (2013).....15

United States v. Apple Inc.,
2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 96424 (S.D.N.Y. July 10, 2013)1, 10, 12

Valentine v. WideOpen West Finance, LLC,
288 F.R.D. 407 (N.D. Ill. 2012).....15

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
U.S., 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011)..... *passim*

Wyatt v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.,
2013 WL 4046334 (E.D. Wis. Aug. 8, 2013)5

FEDERAL RULES

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 233, 5, 14
